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SUBJECT: LOOXHEED AIRCRAFT CORP (RER) LICENSE R-86 DOCKET 58-172

(REF: CO REPORT 50-172/71-2) ' ¢ ik

REG II HAS DETERMINED BY INSPECTION THAT THOSE ACTIONS REQUIRED IN

SECTION BLD OF THE LOCKMEED DECOMMISSIONING PLAN DATED 4-12-71 HAVE

BEEN SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED, THE 56 IRRADIATED FUEL ASSE¥3LIES AND

8 IRRADIATED CONTROL ASSEMBLIES WERE SHIPPED TO SAVANYAH RIVER PROJECT.
- THE RER EFR AND SDR CONTROL ROD DRIVE WERE DISPOSED OF AS A RADIO ACTIVE

WASTE BY CHEM-NUCLEAR CORP. THE 38 UNIRRADIATED FUSL ASSEYBLIES WERE

SHIPPED TO OAK RIDGE (SEE CO REPORT  5€-172/71-1).

ADDITIONALLY THE 2 LOCKHEED TOUR REACTORS WERE PURCHASED BY THE AEC

DIVISION OF TECHNICAL INFORMATION AND BOTH UNITS HAVE BEEN RELOCATED

IN OAx PIDSE, BASED ON THE ABOVE FINDINGS RSG Il RECOMMENDS THAT AEC

LICENSE R-826 BE TERMINATED A70 THAT CONCURREMTLY wITH TERMINATION
o OF LICENSE R-86 ALL CONCERNEb AREAS OF THE FACILITY BE PLACED nNDER

4 STATE OF GEORGIA BYPRODICT MATERIALS LICENSE.
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AbS immediate area.

Bepartment of Natnral Resourees

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
270 WASHINGTON STREET. S W
L"ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30334

J. LEONARD LEDBETTER

Division Director : January 19, 1977

MEMORANDUM

To: Joe D. Tanner, Commissioner

Department of Natural Resources
Thru: -- - J. Leonard Ledbetter, Director

Environmental Protection Divisibn
From: - - James L. Setser, Chief %

Program Coordination Brafich

Subject: Recommended Protection Measures For Dawson Forest
Wildlife Management Area g

The environmental radiation field team has completed a
detailed survey.of five areas located in a 10,000 acre tract .
known as-the Dawson Forest Wildlife Management Area. -

Whereas detectable amounts of radiation were found in all
five areas, two of the locations (hot cell area and cooling off
area) showed radiation levels considerably in excess of U. S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (NRC) guidelines for limits prior to release
for unrestricted use. The radiation levels in the same two areas
are also in excess of the release limits established by the Georgia
Radiological Health Unit in 1972. It alro appears that the partic-
ulate matter containing the radioactive i.otopes is loosely bound
in the soil and on other surfaces such tha: contact with the area
by people might result in inhalation of such particles. Protective
measures should, therefore, be instituted to minimize the exposure
of people to the radiation in the two areas.

Because of the physical and chemical properties of the material
involved, its removal to a burial site does not appear to be prac-
tical from a health physics standpoint. The following protective
measures are hereby recommended: .

1. Hot Cell Area (Figures No. 1 and 2

a. Place the dozen hot cell concrete roof slabs inside the
former hotcell two story concrete building which is in the

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/EQUAL IM'I.OY”(NV OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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b. Block and seal any outside openings of the old hot cell
building i.e., brick and mortar to seal doors and windows;
fill port holes with concrete; seal small hole in the roof
to keep out water.

c. Spread f£ill dirt (approx. 2 ft. in depth) in 150-200 ft.
radial arc on the northwest end and in a 100 ft. by 12 ft.
area on the southwest side.

d. After the fill dirt is in place, sow the area with grass
seed.

e. Place fencing (cyclone, etc) around the area (see Figure
No. 2). '

Post appropriate hazardous area signs on each side of the
fenced area i.e., 18" x 6" metal sign marked: "POSTED-NO -

TRESPASSING"
2. Cooling Off Area (Figure Nos. 1 and 5)

a. Place fencing (cyclone, etc.) around the area of approx-
imately 300 ft. by 300 ft. (see Figure No. 3)

b. Post appropriate hazardous area signs every 25 feet on
each side of the fenced area i.e., 18" x 6" metal sign marked

"POSTED-NO TRESPASSiNG" “"HAZARDOUS AREA". .~

In addition to the recommended protective measures, periodic
surveillance on an annual basis should be instituted to monitor
dose levels, movement of contamination, ground and surface water
radiation levels, and selected wildlife radioactivity levels. The
surveillance will be performed by EPD's Environmental Radiation

Survey teanm.

The complete report prepared by the Environmental Radiation
Survey Team is attached as the basis for the recommendations presented
in this memorandum. The EPD staff will be available to work with

you or others regarding this matter.

JLS:egb
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January 27, l97f

-

Mr. Joe D. Tanner, Commissioner . .

Department of Natural Resources .
270 Washington St., S. W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Dear Joe:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of January 24
and the attached recommended protection measures for Dawson
Forest's radiation problems. Mr. John Mixon, Regional Forester,
will be in charge of this work to correct the problems which
have been uncovered. He will, in the near future, be in contact
with Mr. Setser regarding the work to be done.

Sincerely yours,

o

Director

RS:mjt
cc: “11;/;:;ser

John Mixon

Y;-:- -t .
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3{; ‘ Bepartment of yaiﬁfal LResources
270 WASHINGTON ST.. B.W.

" Poe B. Tanner ATLANTA. GLORGIA 30334
coMMIssionEn . {4041 8303300,

January 24, 1977

Mr. Ray Shirley : ‘.

Georgia Forestry Commission
P. 0. Box 819

Macon, Ceorgia 31202
Dear Ray:

1 am enclosing for your information our completed report by
our Environmental Radiation Field Team on the 10,000 acre tract
‘known as the Dawson Forest Wildlife Management Area.

You should review this report carefully and if you have
any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Jim Setser.
1 would recommend that this Department provide the technical
assistance necessary and that your department provide the
manpower and equipment necessary to correct the problems which.
have been uncovered. I make this suggestion since you have
equipment readily available to you and since the required work
is rather limited.

I believe that it is important for us to act on these
recommendations as soon as possible. Jim Setser will handle
the technical assistance and will be our contact for your
department. Jim can be reached at 404-656-6905. If you need
additional information, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Joe D. Tanner

Commiasioner

JDT/jg
Enclosure
cc: Leonard Ledbetter , - ?

Jack Crockfogfd _ ’

Jim Setser

RECEIVED
Jik 27 1971
‘ ERVIRONY *NTAI PRCTECTION L
[ i 111
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Bepartment of Natural Resources

279 WASHINGTON ST.. S.W.
ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30334
(404) 635.3800

March 18, 1977

Mr. J. N. Harris, Jr.
Associate City Attorney
Department of Law

City of Atlanta

2614 First National Bank Tower
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Dear Mr. Harris:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of March 11, 1977 concerniug
the Dawson Forest radiation situation. I appreciate your interest and attention
in this matter.

The sentence structure incorporating the term "all areas" in the report
does not mean all areas located throughout the 10,000 acre tract, but rather to
the five specific areas enumerated on the preceeding pages. The radioactivity
‘levels in two of the five areas are -~onsidered high enough to warrent closure to
access. As a result, recommendations were made to close off the hot cell building
and the cooling off area.

The temporary closure of the 10,000 acre tract for the purpose of keeping
people out doesn't appear necessary because there is no fence around the tract
perimeter at the present time.

Again, 1 appreciate your interest in this matter and invite you to contact
me again should you have further questions.

Sincerely,

.

Joe D. Tanner
Commissioner

JDT:11b
cc: Mr. Ray Shirley

Mr. J. Leonard Ledbetter
Mr. James Talley

Ae’]
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MAYNARD JACKSON, MAYOR

o e '. ¢ »
y T et 1 &"“;"d DEPARTMENT OF LAW * 2§14 FIRST NATIONAL BANK TOWER
i i brneasty ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303

FERRIN Y. MATHEWS ROBERT S, WIGGINS JAMES A BARNETT MENRY M. MURFF
City Attorney RALPH C. JENKINS MARY CAROLE COONEY LAWRENCE J. LEHMAN
JOMN E. DOUGHERTY 2. M. HARRIS, JR. i ANieE
P CHARLES M. LOKEY W. ROY MAYS, Iil DS —
TaTare,.
et r e  RALPH M. WITT Associate City Attorneys JAMES W. PAYNE
T " |SABEL GATES WEBSTER IAMES L. PALMEN
{7 NS Y X « JONES BROOKS THADDEUS A. ARMSTRONG
. ‘ASsistant City Attorneys Investigators

ra1419n
BATUAAL e March 11, 1977
CoMu e SOURCES !

' i

2 [ .J’T..'::E : P |
Mr. Joe D. Tanner, Commissioner I e
Department of Natural Resources RECFIVED
State of Georgia ;
270 Washington Street SW R | |
Atlanta, Georgia 30334 ENVIROA;; - PROTECTION:

.. R
o NATURAL e SE0SS ‘3

RE: DAWSON FOREST RADIATION PROBLEM

Dear Mr. Tanner:

We have carefully reviewed the recent report of your depart-
ment concerning the radiation hazards in the Dawson Forest Wildlife Manage
ment area in Dawson County, Georgia (property owned by the City of Atlanta

On page 8 of that report, it is stated that "in all areas,
except the reactor area at this time, there is definitely a significant
radiation hazard with regard to internal exposure to {ndividuals."

As you may know, this wildlife management area is being opene
to the public during three to four days of the week. We would appreciate
your advice as to whether, under the circumstances referred to above, this
entire area should be, at least temporarily, closed to the public.

Your interest and reply will be appreciated.

Sincerely, o

¢l it
/ M., Harris, Jr.
JMH :gs Associate City Attorney

AL
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Department of Energ
Washington, D.C. 20545

JUN 22 178

Bonorable Toby Moffctt

Mexber of Congress

91 Lexington Street

New Britain, Connecticut 06052

Lear Mr. Mofferr:

Reforenoe is mode to your recent referral regerding ga inquiry from
your congtiluent, Jo Anne Zang.

We have reviewad your referrzl and believe it relates toa
progran. for which the followirnj agency has responsibility:

Mr. Carlton Kammerer, Director
Office of Congressional Affuirs
Nuclear Regulatory Comnission
1717 H Street, N.W.

Washington, D, C. 20555

¥e are, by copy of this letter, referring your inquiry to
that agency for appropriate action, FPurther ingquiries of

thiz rature shouid be sent to the above address.

If ve can be of further assistance, please contact us.

Sincerely, pe ™

Tl L P HL

Frederick P. Hitz
Director of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure:
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INTAXE RY: 800 LINE

nhrcﬂvs

SIXTM DISTRICT CONSTITUENTV?ORM

M LINE WALX IN

Jo Anne Zang
Camelot Crest R4

RAME :
ADDR:

gSandy Hook CT. N6&B2
1€LE

SCZIAL SECURILY #:
CLAIN/ FILE #:

CONTACTED BY:

CASEWORKIR®

PPOILEN/REQULST

A Mrs.

Bovoan sent this 1o but explained that

sH workn with Ms. Zang. According to the Kew York Timen article
attached to the form there 4w o rndiation danger in this

picnic and conping urea in Cedrgia. The drnger 1is coming from a des~
erted nuclear reacter in Dawson. What these people want to know

{s vione ‘nuclear reacter 18 §t, why is it leaking rocdiation,

has it stopped doing the leaking,why did it takc so long for

them to xeact(onuandahaltycars).Hou much denger 1# there in

thic radiation,
The man to contact
Agency ,Jamcs Setzer.

and can ithappen at a11 abandoned nuclear reacters.
might be the head of the State Environmental
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May 30, 1978

H. Hollister Cantus
pirector, Office of Congressional Relations
Energy Research and Development Administration
_ 20 Messachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20545 oe: Jo Anne Zang
. Radiation Denger in Georgla

Dear Mr. lollister,

Please investicate the attache® enmmunication and forward
to me the NACCENArY information for renly.

Ner—conneration-4n anwovidina 4he information vithin tvo e
- wosvs of receipt of this letter vill enahle me te ansver my " 3
corstituent within a reasrnal*le amount n* tire. '

Rindly acnd vour reply, in dunlicate, to v Aistrict office
to the attentior of the staff aife wvhoeg name and aAddress
aprcars belov.

Thank y&h for your attention te an? asaistance in thie mattoer.

cinccgely,
/(77 ALY

v of fatl
“qemiwr ©h€ Tontiress

Staff Assistant
Congressman Toby Moffett
91 Lexington St.
Newv Britain, Ct. 06052
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